POSSIBLE MOTION

I MOVE TO approve a request from Sitka Community Hospital in the amount of \$60,171 for additional paving of the clinic parking lot and pedestrian walkway.



SITKA COMMUNITY HOSPITAL

Creating a healthier tomorrow today.

209 Moller Avenue Sitka. Alaska 99835

(907) 747-3241 www.sitkahospital.org

MEMORANDUM

To:

Mayor Hunter and Assembly Members

Phillip Messina, Interim Municipal Administrator

From:

Rob Allen, CEO, SCH RA

Cc:

Bryan J. Bertacchi, Board Chairman, SCH

Date:

August 10, 2017

Subject:

Approval of Paving Project for SCH

Executive Summary

City Code section 2.12.080 requires the SCH to seek Assembly approval of construction projects. The SCH, as directed by the SCH Board on July 24th, 2017, is requesting Assembly approval of a \$60,171 paving project for the repair and resurfacing of the existing clinic to hospital pedestrian access as well as the existing clinic parking area. This work is needed to eliminate a hazardous safety condition for patients, customers and employees.

Analysis

Numerous potholes in both the pedestrian access-way and the parking area have created a hazardous condition for patients, customers, and employees. SECON is the only contractor in Sitka capable of providing paving work and they are under an existing contract with CBS Public Works which includes repaving the existing ER driveway and entrance from Gavan Street. As SECON is already mobilized on the SCH property, the SCH intends to partner with Public Works to complete this proposed work under a change order to the existing contract. SECON provided the attached estimate/quote for the additional work. Item #1 in this attached quote was already completed as an emergency response to a hazardous condition (removal of the pot-holed asphalt to avoid subsequent trips and falls) and will be billed to an operational expense if this capital project is not approved by the Assembly.



SITKA COMMUNITY HOSPITAL

Creating a healthier tomorrow today.

209 Moller Avenue Sitka, Alaska 99835

(907) 747-3241 www.sitkahospital.org

Fiscal Note

A total of \$97,647 was appropriated in the FY17 SCH budget and will be the source of funds for this Capital Project. As an existing contract with SECON is already in place with CBS Public Works a change order to that contract was selected as the most efficient method of executing a compliant contract for this work.

Recommendation

Approve the request of the SCH to execute a change order to the Sitka Paving 2017 project for additional paving of the clinic parking lot and pedestrian walkway to provide safe access for patients, customers and employees.

Possible Motion:

"I move to approve the SCH request for \$60,171 for additional paving work to eliminate a hazardous safety condition for patients, customers and employees"



P.O. BOX 32159 JUNEAU, ALASKA 99803 (907) 780-5145 FAX (907) 780-5896 CONTRACT AGREEMENT

DATE:

July 6, 2017

		CUS	ST NO	Location:			
CONTRAC	TING PARTY	MAILING ADDRESS JC	OB NO				
Sitka Community Hospital Type:					Parking Lot		
209 Moller Rd PH: Home							
Sitka , Alas	ka 99835		PH: Work				
PHYSICAL ADDRESS: Same				PH Cell:	401-741-5803		
ATT 1	01			FAX: EMAIL:	abadfard@	aithchannital are	
ATTN:	Steven Hartfo				shartford@sitkahospital.org		
QUANTITY	UNIT				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	
		This estimate is for providing all labor, materials, and equipment to:			-		
1	LS	Grade for Drainage Prep for Base Course - Haul, Place, and Compact 4" D1 Base Course - Prep for Hot Mix Asphalt			LS	\$ 16,625.00	
2	LS	Prep for, Pour, and Finish 73 LF of Type 1 Curb & Gutter - Prep for, Pour, and Finsh 34 SY of 4" x 4' Sidewalk to connect walkway to			LS	\$ 12,869.00	
3	LS	Haul, Place, and Compact 2" of Hot Mix Asphalt over an area measuring approximately 8451 SF			LS	\$ 30,677.00	
				TOTAL		\$ 60,171.00	
City sales tax	to be added wh	ere applicable.			4000 JES 100	4217848-7507-000/550-148545-1	
Total price to be based on actual quantity or measurement unless indicated he			idicated here, lump sum	4	+ SALES TAX		
				□ Check he	□ Check here if tax exempt		
Provide Num						nber	
•		RE CONSIDERED CONFID					
		BOND, SURVEY, TESTING, UT		, PERMITS, STRIPING, EN	IGINEERING,		
 TERMS: Full payment due within 7 days of invoice 							
		HARGE OF .88% per month (w			be		
	imposed on an	y portion of your account not pa SUBJECT TO GENERAL					
					ully aveauted	contract will be	
		approval, please sign & retum s ture on one copy returned to us					
		cancel if unit prices increase be			7///	/ Work.	
APPROVED BY OWNER: ACCEPTED: AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE FOR CHANGES				SECON BY Ralph Vigilian	Ralph Vigiliante 747-8514		

General Provisions

- 1
 This contract is subject to approval of the Secon credit department.
- 2 If payments for amounts due on this contract or any portion thereof are not paid in accordance with the terms of the contract, the CONTRACTING PARTY agrees to pay all costs of collection which shall include attorney's fees if the matter is placed in the hands of an attorney for collection, or if suit shall be brought.
- 3 Secon shall not be liable for damage to or breakage of underground pipes and/or conduits not visible from the surface of the ground nor for any damage to approaches (including sidewalks) from the street to property line.
- ⁴ Secon shall not be responsible for damage to the completed pavement surface due to the action of petroleum product spillage.
- 5 Soil sterilization (weed killer), if included in contract, will be applied at rates specified by manufacturer. Secon will not be responsible for any subsequent growths of horsetail weed, morning glory, deep-rooted ferns or perennials that have not reached maturity prior to application.
- 6
 Quotations subject to change or cancellation after 30 days.
- 7 All agreements are contingent on strikes, accidents, delays of carriers and other delays unavoidable or beyond Secon's control.
- 8 Secon cannot be responsible for sub-grade failures.
- 9 Secon is not responsible for drainage or standing water on grades designed at less than 2% slope.
- Secon is not responsible for any design, engineering, or installation of asphalt that may not meet standards required by the City of Sitka or the State of Alaska.
- 11 Secon may file property liens on projects still unpaid after 45 days from project completion.





